-

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
v, !
ot

NIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

THE UNHEARD STORIES ABOUT
PASTORAL CARE OF
CHRISTIAN WOMEN

INFECTED AND AFFECTED BY HIV/AIDS

By
Thabang Johannes SKHOSANA

Submitted in the fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR
in
PRACTICAL THEOLOGY
in the
FACULTY OF THEOLOGY
at the
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Supervisor: Professor JC Muller

April 2011

© University of Pretoria



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

"IW_

&

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

SUMMARY.

This research covers the story of four persons from different backgrounds brought
together by their faith in God, fellowship in the same church, residing in the same
community and sharing the experience of living with HIV and AIDS: either as
infected and/or affected individually. I am one of these persons due to the fact that I
lost my sister to HIV and AIDS, thus I am affected. Though I only appear in the story
as the researcher, it is my own loss that made it possible for me to empathise with my

co-researchers.

While one co-researcher was affected due to the fact that her husband was infected,
became ill and died of HIV and AIDS-related sicknesses, the other two women were
both infected by their husbands and at the same time were affected because they had
to nurse the same husband who infected them. This was one of the cruelest moments

in their lives but they forgave their husbands and cared for them to the end.

In order for my research to reach the holistic insight into these women’s stories, I used
the postfoundationalist practical theology approach. The reason for this is that this
approach is contextual and relevant to people’s everyday life. One does not have to
import knowledge to try to solve problems emanating from a particular context, but
one needs to engage the locals and from that engagement, people start to reflect

positively on their problems.

Other lessons learnt is that one needs more than just a religious experience to play a
role in solving the problem of HIV and AIDS; one needs more of the other disciplines
to work together. In places like Mozambique, HIV and AIDS is not regarded as one of
the health problems, but is classified as an interdepartmental or multi-sectoral
problem. This means that HIV and AIDS do not affect only the Health Department,
but all the departments. As such, each department is expected to have its own HIV
and AIDS budget. It is here that I propose the Multi Disciplinary Team (MDT)
composed of professionals from different disciplines working together to help solve

the problem at hand.



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

.tw_

o

“ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

HIV and AIDS also help us to revisit our own understanding of God. While some
people see the pandemic as the punishment from God for promiscuity, the truth is that
we are all created in His image and this loving God does not destroy His own creation
through HIV and AIDS. In His loving care, He reaches out to the unreached and cares
for all His people: whether they are infected with HIV and AIDS, cancer or just are as
healthy as they could be.

The process of this research has empowered and enabled me to contribute to those
who are infected and affected to be resilient and to stand, having hope in the goodness
of God, working with others to bring a lasting solution to those infected and affected.
Being resilient helps one to reclaim the marred Image of God in oneself and to reflect

that image to impact onto our communities.



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

KEY TERMS

Postfoundationalism
Social-constructionism
Multidisciplinary team (MDT)
Resilience

Ubuntu

Imago Dei

Infected

Affected

HIV and AIDS

Kaposi sarcoma



4"’_
o

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Q. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

-

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT.

This research project would not have been completed without the joint efforts of the
following people whom I would like to acknowledge for this success:

Professor Julian Muller, my promoter, for not giving up on me. What Gamaliel has
been to Paul, or what Paul has been to Timothy: that is what you have been to me. I
know it has been too long, but it is done now. Thank you.

Dr Niekie Lamprecht, my co-promoter: thank you for the push that you brought to my
comfort zone. I owe much of this to you. Thank you.

Thanks again to SANPAD for financial sponsorship for the success of this project.

To Aucklandpark Theological Seminary (ATS), especially Professor Jan Hattingh, for
believing in me for your students and the financial support, thank you.

To my three co-researchers, thanks for allowing me to ‘interrogate’ you. Had it not
been for your stories, there would not have been this story, our story. Thank you.

To Advocate (Pastor) Sam Tshabalala and the leadership of AFMSATI: thanks for
your prayers and all the support you gave me.

To my theological students at both the AFMSATI and ATS respectively: thanks for
your contribution and the challenging thoughts you brought to this work. I wish you
success in your respective ministries. Thank you.

To the congregations in which God allowed me to serve, Refengkgotso (Deneysville),
Tumahole (Parys), Naledi (Soweto), AFM Revival Centre (Atteridgeville) and AFM
Breakthrough Tabernacle, Sebokeng Zone 12: this is your contribution. I used your
time to complete this work. Enjoy the benefits.

To my wife, ‘Honey’: my studies made me to be ‘absent’ on many occasions. Thanks
for been there to keep the family running and for supporting my success. Thanks
again.

To My Baby, Lerato Busisiswe: thanks for allowing me to ‘share’ you with my books.
You are a star, ‘Miss World’.

To pastor John Maloma: you have been a true friend. Thanks for the encouragement
and support.

My fellow SANPAD colleagues, sorry for delaying you, but remember that ‘agter os
kom ook in die kraal.” ‘Ek is in.” Thanks for your patience and encouragement.

Finally, SOLI DEO GLORIA, in whose image we are all created.



(=L

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS:
CHAPTER CONTENT PAGE
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY i
KEY TERMS il
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT il
TABLE OF CONTENTS v

CHAPTER 1:EVERY STORY HAS A BEGINNING 1
1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Every story has a beginning: Background information on HIV and AIDS 1
1.2 Human reaction: Adding more pain to the story. 2
1.3 A “holocaust” story: The seriousness of HIV and AIDS in our world 4
1.3.1 World statistics 4
1.3.2  Our continent, Africa 4
1.3.3 The Sub-Saharan African HIV and AIDS statistics 4
1.3.4 South African HIV and AIDS statistics 5
1.3.5 Provincial indicators 5
2 EVERY STORY HAS A CONTEXT 6
2.1 Description of specific context 6
2.2 The Tumahole community 9
2.3 Solution: “One step at a time” 10
2.4  The shock of my life: “My sister is HIV/AIDS infected” 11
3 THOSE INFECTED AND AFFECTED BY HIV AND AIDS: LISTEN TO
UNHEARD STORIES OF CHRISTIAN WOMEN 13
3.1 Why is telling these stories necessary? 14
3.2 Focus area 14
4 THICKENING THE STORY 15
4.1 The overall aim and objectives of the research project 15
4.2 Facilitating the telling of a story and the exploration thereof 15
4.2.1 Post-modernism approach 16
4.2.1.1 Realities are socially constructed 17

4.2.1.2 Realities are constituted through language 17



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

"IW_

&

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

4.2.1.3 There are no essential truths 18
4.2.1.4 Realities are organised and maintained through narratives 19
4.2.2 The good researcher is the good listener 20
4.2.3 Social-constructionist approach 21
4.3 Postfoundationalist practical theology 22
4.3.1 Epistemological understanding with regard to practical theological research
24
4.3.1.1 What is theology? 24
4.3.1.2 Practical theology 26
4.3.1.3 Pastoral Care 27
4.3.2 My epistemological position as story teller 30
4.4  Steps in postfoundationalist practical theology research 34
4.4.1 In-context experiences are listened to and described 34
4.4.2 Ethical guidelines 35
4.4.2.1 Avoid causing harm to my co-researchers 35
4.4.2.2 Informed consent 36
4.4.2.3 Avoid deception of my co-researchers 36
4.4.2.4 Not violating the privacy of my co-researchers 36
4.4.2.5 Release or publication of the research findings 37
4.5 Telling the story: 37
4.5.1 Telling the story: Interpretations of experiences are made, described and
developed in collaboration with co-researchers 37
4.5.2 Telling the story: A description of experiences as it is continually informed by
traditions of interpretation 39
4.5.3 Telling the story: A reflection on the religious and spiritual aspects, especially
on God’s presence 40
4.5.4 Telling the story: A description of experience, thickened through
interdisciplinary investigation 41
4.5.5 Telling the story: Development of alternative interpretations, which point

beyond local community 42

CONCLUSION 43



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

"IW_

&

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

CHAPTER 2: “ALL I EVER WANTED...”

2.1
2.2
23
2.3.1
24

3.1
32

4.1

4.1.1
4.1.2
4.13
4.2

4.2.1
422
423
4.2.4
4.2.5
4.3

4.3.1
43.2
433
4.3.4

THE ART AND POWER OF ASKING QUESTIONS
CONVERSATIONAL INTERVIEWS:
Unstructured in essence

Making use of non-directive questions

The importance of listening

Deconstructive listening

Reporting

CONTEXT OF THIS RESEARCH

Tumahole: The background of the community
Co-researchers and access to them

STORIES OF HIV and AIDS

The story of MM

Background information on MM and her family
Interview with MM

Evolving themes of MM’s story

The story of MS

Background information on MS and her family
Visit to MS

Interview with MS

Keeping in touch with MS

Evolving themes from MS’ story

The story of MX

Background information of MX and her family
Interview with MX

Continued contact with MX

Evolving themes from MX’ story:

44

45
46
46
46
47
47
48
48
48
49
49
49
49
50
62
65
65
67
67
75
76
78
79
80
88
&9

VERIFICATION OF EVOLVING THEMES FROM CO-RESEARCHERS’

STORIES
CONCLUSION

X711

91
92



(=L

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

CHAPTER 3 “THE BEGINNING OF THE STORY AT THE END...”

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Different roles by each member of MDT

1.2 Exploring the evolved themes

1.2.1 Different stages of experiencing HIV and AIDS infection

1.2.1.1 “Nobody will know, nobody has to know”

1.2.1.2 “No secret will remain hidden forever”

1.2.1.3 Denial of HIV status: “I do not know what you are talking about”

1.2.1.4 Acceptance and forgiveness: “We are in this together”

1.2.1.5 Negotiation: “If things will turn out differently...”

1.2.1.6 When all has been said and done: “ till death do us apart...”

1.2.2  HIV and AIDS and Gender

1.2.3  Social and economic factors

2 TRADITIONS OF INTERPRETATION AND REFLECTION ON GOD
TALK

2.1 Is God saying something to us about HIV and AIDS?

2.1.1 Divine presence amid human suffering

2.1.2  Where is God when HIV and AIDS is killing His people?

2.1.2.1 Is God punishing His children with HIV and AIDS?

2.1.2.2 HIV and AIDS is not a punishment, but a consequence of freewill

2.1.2.3 God neither sends HIV nor permits it but He is powerless to prevent it

93

93
93
94
94
94
95
96
96
97
97
98
98

98
98
99
100
101
105
105

3 THEOLOGICAL DISCOURSES ON THE ISSUES AS THEY CHALLENGE

THE COMMUNITY OF TUMAHOLE
3.1 Church and Sexuality
3.2 HIV and AIDS and Stigma
3.2.1 The internal and external contexts of stigma
33 HIV and AIDS and preventive education: “It is a matter of choice”
3.4  HIV and AIDS reveals our fear and lack of trust in God’s power
4 SOCIO-ECONOMIC REFLECTIONS
4.1 HIV and AIDS affects mostly the poor and underprivileged
4.2 More about HIV and AIDS and gender
4.2.1 Some contributors on why more women are being infected

4.2.1.1 Physiological differences

107
107
108
108
110
111
113
113
114
115
115



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

"IW_

&

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

4.2.1.2 Social differences

4.2.1.3 Cultural norms

4.2.1.4 Socio-economic factors

4.2.1.5 Religious factors

4.3
4.3.1
43.2

Socio-economic impact of HIV and AIDS on societies
HIV and AIDS and the high cost of the funerals
The plight of orphans and vulnerable children

4.3.2.1 Grandparent-headed households
4.3.2.2 Care by relatives
4.3.2.3 Child-headed households

433
5

CHAPTER 4: SHOUTING FOR HOPE: PASTORAL CARE IN THE

2.1
2.1.1
2.1.2

Caring for care-givers

CONCLUSION.

CONTEXT OF MY CO-RESEARCHERS
INTRODUCTION

116
117
119
120
121
121
123
123
124
124
125
125

127

127

A THEOLOGY OF PASTORAL CARE IN RELATION TO HIV AND AIDS

Pastoral Care as Preventive Education
Role of men in Preventive Education

The “NEW” ABC of Preventive Education

2.1.2.1 Attitude

2.1.2.2 Behaviour
2.1.2.3 Character
2.1.2.4 SAVE approach

2.2

2.2.1
222
223
224
225
23

2.3.1

Pastoral Care as the destigmatization of HIV and AIDS

Theological root of stigmatisation of people with HIV and AIDS

Practical theology in the context of HIV and AIDS and stigma

Compassion as a remedy to stigma

The Imago Dei and human dignity in the face of HIV and AIDS infection

The unconditional acceptance of those with HIV and AIDS

129
129
130
131
134
134
134
135
136
136
138
138
139
140

Pastoral Care as combating HIV and AIDS through economic empowerment

Skills development and job creation

1v

141
142



232

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

"IW_

&

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

Possibility of low-cost but dignified funerals

2.3.2.1 Facilitating the reduction of the high cost of the funerals

2.3.2.2 Other ways of reducing funeral costs will be the following

2.3.2.3 Another alternative: Cremation and the African culture

24

24.1
242
243
244
2.5

2.5.1
2.6

2.6.1
2.6.2

2,63

2.7
3

Pastoral Care as caring for orphans and vulnerable children

Access to basic education

Foster care and adopt-a-child program

Child support grant

Post-traumatic stress syndrome and counselling

Pastoral Care as ministry of presence to those living with HIV and AIDS
Sacramental ministry

Pastoral Care as counselling to those living with HIV and AIDS

To help the infected persons to come to terms with their situations

To promote coping strategies for the infected and the affected, including
preventing and reducing HIV and AIDS transmission

Different stages of HIV and AIDS infection require different counselling
approaches

Pastoral Care as caring for care-givers

CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 5: LOOKING BACK, TO LOOK FORWARD

1

1.1
2

2.1
2.2
2.2.1
222
223
23
24
2.5

INTRODUCTION

Critical self-reflection

LOOKING BACK

My own experiences

Lessons learnt from my co-researchers

Forgiveness is a key to one’s healing

“Till death do us part”: Caring for partners to the end

“Total disclosure brings healing”: Importance of disclosure
Co-researcher, MS, succumbs to her final calling to the Gloryland
Co-researcher, MM, is a leader of interdenominational intercessors
Co-researcher, MX, divorced and remarried and is a community peer
counsellor

PICKING UP THE PIECES

142
142
144
145
146
146
147
148
148
148
150
152
153

154

155
157
158

159
159
159
160
160
162
162
163
163
164
164

165
165



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

"IW_

&

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

4 MOVING FORWARD 166
4.1 Theology of HIV and AIDS resilience 166
4.1.1 Pastoral Care as resilience during pre-infection stage 167
4.1.2 Pastoral Care as resilience during infection stage 168
4.1.2.1 Pastoral Care to people during diagnosed phase 168
4.1.2.2 Pastoral Care during symptomatic phase 169
4.1.2.3 Pastoral Care to people who are in the full-blown AIDS phase 170
4.1.2.4 Pastoral Care to those in the terminal phase 171
4.1.2.5 Pastoral Care as resilience during and in the post-bereavement phase 172
4.2 Pastoral Care as the embodiment of Christ to those infected and affected by
HIV and AIDS 172
4.2.1 Friendly feet 172
4.2.2  Anointed hands 173
5 RECOMMENDATION 174
5.1 Towards a resilient theology of HIV and AIDS 174
5.1.1 Pastoral Care as a liberation of both men and women from ‘religious’ and
‘cultural’ enslaving and enslavements 174
5.1.2 Pastoral Care towards orphans and vulnerable children 174
5.1.3 Pastoral Care as caring for the care-givers 175
5.1.4 Pastoral Care as a better health for all: towards a healthy living 175
5.1.5 Pastoral Care as greening our environment: “Each HIV and AIDS related
death leads to one new ‘tree of life’ planted” 176
6 NEW NARRATIVE 177
6.1 Has the aim been met? 177
6.2  Have the objectives been met? 177
6.2.1 To facilitate the unstoried parts of the narratives to be heard 177
6.2.2 To research alternative ways and means of making these stories known 177
6.2.3 To strengthen networks of organisations and churches working among
infected and affected people 178
6.2.4 To disseminate research findings on the unheard stories 178
7 FINALLY 178
8 BIBLIOGRAPHY 180

v



	FRONT
	Title page
	Summary
	Key terms
	Acknowledgements
	Table of contents

	Thesis
	Bibliography

