

THE UNHEARD STORIES ABOUT PASTORAL CARE OF CHRISTIAN WOMEN INFECTED AND AFFECTED BY HIV/AIDS

Ву

Thabang Johannes SKHOSANA

Submitted in the fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR

in

PRACTICAL THEOLOGY

in the

FACULTY OF THEOLOGY

at the

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Supervisor: Professor JC Müller

April 2011



SUMMARY.

This research covers the story of four persons from different backgrounds brought together by their faith in God, fellowship in the same church, residing in the same community and sharing the experience of living with HIV and AIDS: either as infected and/or affected individually. I am one of these persons due to the fact that I lost my sister to HIV and AIDS, thus I am affected. Though I only appear in the story as the researcher, it is my own loss that made it possible for me to empathise with my co-researchers.

While one co-researcher was affected due to the fact that her husband was infected, became ill and died of HIV and AIDS-related sicknesses, the other two women were both infected by their husbands and at the same time were affected because they had to nurse the same husband who infected them. This was one of the cruelest moments in their lives but they forgave their husbands and cared for them to the end.

In order for my research to reach the holistic insight into these women's stories, I used the postfoundationalist practical theology approach. The reason for this is that this approach is contextual and relevant to people's everyday life. One does not have to import knowledge to try to solve problems emanating from a particular context, but one needs to engage the locals and from that engagement, people start to reflect positively on their problems.

Other lessons learnt is that one needs more than just a religious experience to play a role in solving the problem of HIV and AIDS; one needs more of the other disciplines to work together. In places like Mozambique, HIV and AIDS is not regarded as one of the health problems, but is classified as an interdepartmental or multi-sectoral problem. This means that HIV and AIDS do not affect only the Health Department, but all the departments. As such, each department is expected to have its own HIV and AIDS budget. It is here that I propose the Multi Disciplinary Team (MDT) composed of professionals from different disciplines working together to help solve the problem at hand.

i



HIV and AIDS also help us to revisit our own understanding of God. While some people see the pandemic as the punishment from God for promiscuity, the truth is that we are all created in His image and this loving God does not destroy His own creation through HIV and AIDS. In His loving care, He reaches out to the unreached and cares for all His people: whether they are infected with HIV and AIDS, cancer or just are as healthy as they could be.

The process of this research has empowered and enabled me to contribute to those who are infected and affected to be resilient and to stand, having hope in the goodness of God, working with others to bring a lasting solution to those infected and affected. Being resilient helps one to reclaim the marred Image of God in oneself and to reflect that image to impact onto our communities.



KEY TERMS

- Postfoundationalism
- Social-constructionism
- Multidisciplinary team (MDT)
- Resilience
- Ubuntu
- Imago Dei
- Infected
- Affected
- HIV and AIDS
- Kaposi sarcoma



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT.

This research project would not have been completed without the joint efforts of the following people whom I would like to acknowledge for this success:

Professor Julian Muller, my promoter, for not giving up on me. What Gamaliel has been to Paul, or what Paul has been to Timothy: that is what you have been to me. I know it has been too long, but it is done now. Thank you.

Dr Niekie Lamprecht, my co-promoter: thank you for the push that you brought to my comfort zone. I owe much of this to you. Thank you.

Thanks again to SANPAD for financial sponsorship for the success of this project.

To Aucklandpark Theological Seminary (ATS), especially Professor Jan Hattingh, for believing in me for your students and the financial support, thank you.

To my three co-researchers, thanks for allowing me to 'interrogate' you. Had it not been for your stories, there would not have been this story, our story. Thank you.

To Advocate (Pastor) Sam Tshabalala and the leadership of AFMSATI: thanks for your prayers and all the support you gave me.

To my theological students at both the AFMSATI and ATS respectively: thanks for your contribution and the challenging thoughts you brought to this work. I wish you success in your respective ministries. Thank you.

To the congregations in which God allowed me to serve, Refengkgotso (Deneysville), Tumahole (Parys), Naledi (Soweto), AFM Revival Centre (Atteridgeville) and AFM Breakthrough Tabernacle, Sebokeng Zone 12: this is your contribution. I used your time to complete this work. Enjoy the benefits.

To my wife, 'Honey': my studies made me to be 'absent' on many occasions. Thanks for been there to keep the family running and for supporting my success. Thanks again.

To *My Baby*, Lerato Busisiswe: thanks for allowing me to 'share' you with my books. You are a star, 'Miss World'.

To pastor John Maloma: you have been a true friend. Thanks for the encouragement and support.

My fellow SANPAD colleagues, sorry for delaying you, but remember that 'agter os kom ook in die kraal.' 'Ek is in.' Thanks for your patience and encouragement.

Finally, SOLI DEO GLORIA, in whose image we are all created.



TABLE OF CONTENTS:

CHAP	TER CONTENT	PAGE	
EXEC	JTIVE SUMMARY		i
KEY T	ERMS		ii
ACKN	OWLEDGEMENT		iii
TABL	E OF CONTENTS		iv
CHAP	TER 1:EVERY STORY HAS A BEGINNING		1
1	INTRODUCTION		1
1.1	Every story has a beginning: Background information on HIV and	l AIDS	1
1.2	Human reaction: Adding more pain to the story.		2
1.3	A "holocaust" story: The seriousness of HIV and AIDS in our wo	rld	4
1.3.1	World statistics		4
1.3.2	Our continent, Africa		4
1.3.3	The Sub-Saharan African HIV and AIDS statistics		4
1.3.4	South African HIV and AIDS statistics		5
1.3.5	Provincial indicators		5
2	EVERY STORY HAS A CONTEXT		6
2.1	Description of specific context		6
2.2	The Tumahole community		9
2.3	Solution: "One step at a time"		10
2.4	The shock of my life: "My sister is HIV/AIDS infected"		11
3	THOSE INFECTED AND AFFECTED BY HIV AND AIDS: LI	STEN TO	\mathbf{C}
	UNHEARD STORIES OF CHRISTIAN WOMEN		13
3.1	Why is telling these stories necessary?		14
3.2	Focus area		14
4	THICKENING THE STORY		15
4.1	The overall aim and objectives of the research project		15
4.2	Facilitating the telling of a story and the exploration thereof		15
4.2.1	Post-modernism approach		16
4.2.1.1	Realities are socially constructed		17
4.2.1.2	Realities are constituted through language		17



4.2.1.3	There are no essential truths	18
4.2.1.4	Realities are organised and maintained through narratives	19
4.2.2	The good researcher is the good listener	20
4.2.3	Social-constructionist approach	21
4.3	Postfoundationalist practical theology	22
4.3.1	Epistemological understanding with regard to practical theological research	h
		24
4.3.1.1	What is theology?	24
4.3.1.2	Practical theology	26
4.3.1.3	Pastoral Care	27
4.3.2	My epistemological position as story teller	30
4.4	Steps in postfoundationalist practical theology research	34
4.4.1	In-context experiences are listened to and described	34
4.4.2	Ethical guidelines	35
4.4.2.1	Avoid causing harm to my co-researchers	35
4.4.2.2	Informed consent	36
4.4.2.3	Avoid deception of my co-researchers	36
4.4.2.4	Not violating the privacy of my co-researchers	36
4.4.2.5	Release or publication of the research findings	37
4.5	Telling the story:	37
4.5.1	Telling the story: Interpretations of experiences are made, described and	
	developed in collaboration with co-researchers	37
4.5.2	Telling the story: A description of experiences as it is continually informed	d by
	traditions of interpretation	39
4.5.3	Telling the story: A reflection on the religious and spiritual aspects, especi	ally
	on God's presence	40
4.5.4	Telling the story: A description of experience, thickened through	
	interdisciplinary investigation	41
4.5.5	Telling the story: Development of alternative interpretations, which point	
	beyond local community	42
5	CONCLUSION	43



CHAI	PTER 2: "ALL I EVER WANTED"	44
1	THE ART AND POWER OF ASKING QUESTIONS	45
2	CONVERSATIONAL INTERVIEWS:	46
2.1	Unstructured in essence	46
2.2	Making use of non-directive questions	46
2.3	The importance of listening	47
2.3.1	Deconstructive listening	47
2.4	Reporting	48
3	CONTEXT OF THIS RESEARCH	48
3.1	Tumahole: The background of the community	48
3.2	Co-researchers and access to them	49
4	STORIES OF HIV and AIDS	49
4.1	The story of MM	49
4.1.1	Background information on MM and her family	49
4.1.2	Interview with MM	50
4.1.3	Evolving themes of MM's story	62
4.2	The story of MS	65
4.2.1	Background information on MS and her family	65
4.2.2	Visit to MS	67
4.2.3	Interview with MS	67
4.2.4	Keeping in touch with MS	75
4.2.5	Evolving themes from MS' story	76
4.3	The story of MX	78
4.3.1	Background information of MX and her family	79
4.3.2	Interview with MX	80
4.3.3	Continued contact with MX	88
4.3.4	Evolving themes from MX' story:	89
5	VERIFICATION OF EVOLVING THEMES FROM CO-RESEARCH	ERS'
	STORIES	91
6	CONCLUSION	92



СНАР	TER 3 "THE BEGINNING OF THE STORY AT THE END"	93
1	INTRODUCTION	93
1.1	Different roles by each member of MDT	93
1.2	Exploring the evolved themes	94
1.2.1	Different stages of experiencing HIV and AIDS infection	94
1.2.1.1	"Nobody will know, nobody has to know"	94
1.2.1.2	"No secret will remain hidden forever"	95
1.2.1.3	Denial of HIV status: "I do not know what you are talking about"	96
1.2.1.4	Acceptance and forgiveness: "We are in this together"	96
1.2.1.5	Negotiation: "If things will turn out differently"	97
1.2.1.6	When all has been said and done: "till death do us apart"	97
1.2.2	HIV and AIDS and Gender	98
1.2.3	Social and economic factors	98
2	TRADITIONS OF INTERPRETATION AND REFLECTION ON GOD	
	TALK	98
2.1	Is God saying something to us about HIV and AIDS?	98
2.1.1	Divine presence amid human suffering	99
2.1.2	Where is God when HIV and AIDS is killing His people?	100
2.1.2.1	Is God punishing His children with HIV and AIDS?	101
2.1.2.2	HIV and AIDS is not a punishment, but a consequence of freewill	105
2.1.2.3	God neither sends HIV nor permits it but He is powerless to prevent it	105
3	THEOLOGICAL DISCOURSES ON THE ISSUES AS THEY CHALLE	NGE
	THE COMMUNITY OF TUMAHOLE	107
3.1	Church and Sexuality	107
3.2	HIV and AIDS and Stigma	108
3.2.1	The internal and external contexts of stigma	108
3.3	HIV and AIDS and preventive education: "It is a matter of choice"	110
3.4	HIV and AIDS reveals our fear and lack of trust in God's power	111
4	SOCIO-ECONOMIC REFLECTIONS	113
4.1	HIV and AIDS affects mostly the poor and underprivileged	113
4.2	More about HIV and AIDS and gender	114
4.2.1	Some contributors on why more women are being infected	115
4.2.1.1	Physiological differences	115



4.2.1.2	2 Social differences	116
4.2.1.3	Cultural norms	117
4.2.1.4	Socio-economic factors	119
4.2.1.5	Religious factors	120
4.3	Socio-economic impact of HIV and AIDS on societies	121
4.3.1	HIV and AIDS and the high cost of the funerals	121
4.3.2	The plight of orphans and vulnerable children	123
4.3.2.1	Grandparent-headed households	123
4.3.2.2	2 Care by relatives	124
4.3.2.3	Child-headed households	124
4.3.3	Caring for care-givers	125
5	CONCLUSION.	125
СНАР	PTER 4: SHOUTING FOR HOPE: PASTORAL CARE IN THE	
	CONTEXT OF MY CO-RESEARCHERS	127
1	INTRODUCTION	127
2	A THEOLOGY OF PASTORAL CARE IN RELATION TO HIV AND A	IDS
		129
2.1	Pastoral Care as Preventive Education	129
2.1.1	Role of men in Preventive Education	130
2.1.2	The "NEW" ABC of Preventive Education	131
2.1.2.1	Attitude	134
2.1.2.2	Behaviour	134
2.1.2.3	Character	134
2.1.2.4	SAVE approach	135
2.2	Pastoral Care as the destigmatization of HIV and AIDS	136
2.2.1	Theological root of stigmatisation of people with HIV and AIDS	136
2.2.2	Practical theology in the context of HIV and AIDS and stigma	138
2.2.3	Compassion as a remedy to stigma	138
2.2.4	The Imago Dei and human dignity in the face of HIV and AIDS infection	139
2.2.5	The unconditional acceptance of those with HIV and AIDS	140
2.3	Pastoral Care as combating HIV and AIDS through economic empowerme	ent
		141
2.3.1	Skills development and job creation	142



2.3.2	Possibility of low-cost but dignified funerals	142
2.3.2.1	Facilitating the reduction of the high cost of the funerals	142
2.3.2.2	Other ways of reducing funeral costs will be the following	144
2.3.2.3	Another alternative: Cremation and the African culture	145
2.4	Pastoral Care as caring for orphans and vulnerable children	146
2.4.1	Access to basic education	146
2.4.2	Foster care and adopt-a-child program	147
2.4.3	Child support grant	148
2.4.4	Post-traumatic stress syndrome and counselling	148
2.5	Pastoral Care as ministry of presence to those living with HIV and AIDS	148
2.5.1	Sacramental ministry	150
2.6	Pastoral Care as counselling to those living with HIV and AIDS	152
2.6.1	To help the infected persons to come to terms with their situations	153
2.6.2	To promote coping strategies for the infected and the affected, including	
	preventing and reducing HIV and AIDS transmission	154
2.6.3	Different stages of HIV and AIDS infection require different counselling	
	approaches	155
2.7	Pastoral Care as caring for care-givers	157
3	CONCLUSION	158
СНАР	TER 5: LOOKING BACK, TO LOOK FORWARD	159
1	INTRODUCTION	159
1.1	Critical self-reflection	159
2	LOOKING BACK	160
2.1	My own experiences	160
2.2	Lessons learnt from my co-researchers	162
2.2.1	Forgiveness is a key to one's healing	162
2.2.2	"Till death do us part": Caring for partners to the end	163
2.2.3	"Total disclosure brings healing": Importance of disclosure	163
2.3	Co-researcher, MS, succumbs to her final calling to the Gloryland	164
2.4	Co-researcher, MM, is a leader of interdenominational intercessors	164
2.5	Co-researcher, MX, divorced and remarried and is a community peer	
	counsellor	165
3	PICKING UP THE PIECES	165



4	MOVING FORWARD	166
4.1	Theology of HIV and AIDS resilience	166
4.1.1	Pastoral Care as resilience during pre-infection stage	167
4.1.2	Pastoral Care as resilience during infection stage	168
4.1.2.1	Pastoral Care to people during diagnosed phase	168
4.1.2.2	Pastoral Care during symptomatic phase	169
4.1.2.3	Pastoral Care to people who are in the full-blown AIDS phase	170
4.1.2.4	Pastoral Care to those in the terminal phase	171
4.1.2.5	Pastoral Care as resilience during and in the post-bereavement phase	172
4.2	Pastoral Care as the embodiment of Christ to those infected and affected by	y
	HIV and AIDS	172
4.2.1	Friendly feet	172
4.2.2	Anointed hands	173
5	RECOMMENDATION	174
5.1	Towards a resilient theology of HIV and AIDS	174
5.1.1	Pastoral Care as a liberation of both men and women from 'religious' and	
	'cultural' enslaving and enslavements	174
5.1.2	Pastoral Care towards orphans and vulnerable children	174
5.1.3	Pastoral Care as caring for the care-givers	175
5.1.4	Pastoral Care as a better health for all: towards a healthy living	175
5.1.5 Pastoral Care as greening our environment: "Each HIV and AID		
	death leads to one new 'tree of life' planted"	176
6	NEW NARRATIVE	177
6.1	Has the aim been met?	177
6.2	Have the objectives been met?	177
6.2.1	To facilitate the unstoried parts of the narratives to be heard	177
6.2.2	To research alternative ways and means of making these stories known	177
6.2.3	To strengthen networks of organisations and churches working among	
	infected and affected people	178
6.2.4	To disseminate research findings on the unheard stories	178
7	FINALLY	178
8	BIBLIOGRAPHY	180